HK$36,108,000 and the net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant costs and expenses,
is estimated to be approximately HK$36,055,430. As a result, the net price per share will
be approximately HK$1.53. The Company intends to use the net proceeds to enhance the
distribution network, the public awareness of the brand and for shareholders’ dividend.

– 5 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to
the Company as at the date of this announcement) the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Subscription Agreement, on the assumption that there is no other change in the number of
issued Shares after the date of this announcement and before completion of the Subscription
Agreement.

Shareholders
As the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the

Subscription Agreement
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Crystal Talent (Note 1) 471,105,000 56.08 471,105,000 54.55
Cheer Lik Development

Limited (Note 2) 42,240,000 5.03 42,240,000 4.89
Advance Keypath Global

Investment Limited
(Notes 3 and 4) 60,000,000 7.14 60,000,000 6.95

Mr. Lai 1,176,000 0.14 1,176,000 0.14
Mr. Lai Ying Feng 5,990,000 0.71 5,990,000 0.69
Novich – – 23,600,000 2.73
Other public shareholders 259,489,000 30.90 259,489,000 30.05

Total 840,000,000 100 863,600,000 100

Notes:

1. These 471,105,000 shares are held by Crystal Talent, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

with limited liability and is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Lai.

2. These 42,240,000 shares are held by Cheer Lik Development Limited, a company incorporated in the

British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is 100% beneficially owned by Ms. Jiang Li Xia, the

spouse of Mr. Lai.

3. These 60,000,000 shares are held by Advance Keypath Global Investment Limited, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability.

4. Mr. Lai is personally interested in 21.518% shareholding interest in Advance Keypath Global Investments